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BLONDENA MITCHELL

8465 Patiot Bivd. Apl. 504

Norh Charlesion, SC 29420
843-532035
T Director Tony Keck, D.H.H.5 From:  Blondena Mitchall
Fasc: 805-895-2580 Poges: 7§
Phone: 803-255-5285 Dole: 0&}07@13
Re: Gibert A. Milchell Jr. cc. o

Thanks

Biondena Michell

Comments: Pireclor Keck the following documents heave been forwarded jo Sendlor Lindsay Graham's office ond
| have dlso feted the mcllar ie your office as well,

RECBIVED
JUN 72013

Department of Health & Human Bervices
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
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JUNE 7, 2013

Sanatar Lindsay Graham
Lowcountry Regional Office

530 lohrnie Dodds Blvd. Suite 207

Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464

Gilbert and Blondena Mitchall
8465 Patriot Bivd. Apt. 504

North Charleston, 5C 29420
Doar Sanator Graham:

I am in need of your assistance regarding the following matter. My spouse Gilbert A Mitchell ir. is
disablad and receives social security benefits. Ha has had twe strokes since October 2004 and his most
recent stroke was in January 2013. Mr. Mitchell was receiving Medicare and Medicaid. Asof May 1,
2013 his Medicaid was stopped. This left him with the responsibility of paying his Medicare premium,
whereas, before it was paid by the state. It was then discovered by the Department of Human Services
division in Columbia that the case worker, Jackie Smalls with Dorchester County DSS Medicaid had made
a mistake. | called Ms. Smalis about the mistake but she at the time was adamant that she had not made
3 mistake in chosing out his Medicaid cade. It was not until Columbia D.H.H.S emailed her a copy of the
mistake concerning the financial calculation errars she made while working on Gilbert's Medicald re-cert
that she owned up to it. The problem now is getting the reimbursement for Medicare premiums that the
state was paying up untll the time Ms. Smalls closad out the case has caused a financial hardship for Mr.
Mitchell. Prior to contacting your office, | had called the local director of Medicaid, Elien Evans and did
not get a response, | had also faxed her office as well. I also have communicated with her assistant Ms.
Reese who informed me that she would pass the message along, What was interesting is that wh enl
told Ms. Reese that my intent was to further contact Columbia D.H.H.5 and your office, her response .
was “good luck with that.”

it is most frustrating when [ should be focusing on being a caregiver to a disabled person that | have to
stop and contend back and forth with bureaucracy that passes tha buck from one agency to the other. it
is not Social Security’s fault as they are willing to do the reimbursement contingent upon Medicaid
sending over the necessary documents that indicate a reimbursement is due.

NE N7 22N 12 A3 . N70M F0OMToNh . 1NN
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| have enclosed some documents for your review and hopefully this issue can be resoived in a timely
matter. | suspect that Jackie Smalls has possibly made errors on other cases that she has worked on but
that will be a matter for D.H.H.5 to investigate. Also it would be beneficial to find out who is responsible
for making sure that 5.C. Medicaid communicates with the Social Security Administration to make sure
that any deductions in Medicare Premiums that was once paid by the state and now being paid by Mr.

Mitchell gets reimbursed.

Thanks in advance for your assistance in this matter.

ndena Mitchell

‘Power of Attorney for Gilbert A Mitchell

attachments

NE F7220N01 2 470 . NATDM ST _NE L RN
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BLONDENA MITCHELL
6465 Potict Souleverd Apt. 504 “ ‘
Norif Cheriesion, 5C 29450
;i
Ter sen bvars | { srom:  Blondena Michel
o aa7s0586 . Poges: 6 : ,
?hﬁn‘%? B45-740-5918 i Dole:r  juned, 2013
Ret  Mediociclfor Gibert A Mfchell . | . .
: Conments:
;
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Ellen Evans

Director of Medicaid , Dorchester Region
PO Box'13748

Charleston, SC 29422

843-740-5518

"Blnndena Mitchell
8465 Patriot Boulevard Apt. 504 v -
North Charleston, 5¢ 29420

243-532-4035 ' 3

RE: Gilbart A Mitchell Ir.

| am requesting your assistance Into investigating a Medicaid case for Gilbert A Mitchell Ir. From January
17. 2012 up unil about May 1%, 2013 , Jackie Smalls with Dorchester County Medicaid office has heen
on record s working the case. My ‘conversations with Mrs, Smalils via phone an fanuary 17, Aprit 17
was from her informing me that my husband was no longer eligible for Medicaid. It was not until May
that | was informed from Social Security that his medicare premiums would now have to be paid directly
by him because the $tate of South Carolina was ne longer paying his premiums. After much Investigation
and speaking with the Director of Social Security, | further investigated the matter. | called Columbia
SCDHHS and was informed that Jackie Smalls had made a mistake on record. Apparently when she:
combined incomes for me and my spouse she did not count two people but one. | contacted Jackie
Smalls an May 30" about the issue as soon as | had been given this information. She was confident that
she had naot made a mistake. She was emailed from Columbia with a confirmation concerning her ervor.
it was then a few hours later that she had acknowledge her error.

Herein lies the prablem and proof of has been attached along with this letter. Sacial Security has
informed that $104.50 beginning April 2013 will be deducted from Gilbert's social security check. Until
lackie sends or provides documentation regarding reimbursement to Gilbert this money will continue to
ba deducted from Gilbert’s check. So for the month of June, he has had two deductions of $104.50
came out because of this problem. | am asking your office to please do a prompt investigation into this
as my concern is there may be other cases in which others have been put at a financial disadvantage due
to such errors. Also those monies are due back to Gilhert. Once you have investigated, please provide if
information as to who Is respansible for reimbursing Gilbert and when this reimbursement will take

place.

NEFNTLIINLTZ 4 . ATDM FOMT N NN
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This is quite a burden as | am caregiver and spouse ta Mr_ Mitchell. He has had two strokes withina 9
year period. His medications and medical care is of high necessity and any and all manies do to him
regarding this case is very important.

Once this matter has been Investigated, please respond promptly.

M/MWW%%’/MJ

Blondena Mitchell
Power of Attorney far Gilbert A. Mitchedl Ir.
Attachments

1. Letterfrom Social Security
2. Power of Attormey Document

NE FN™7 FRna2 A0 . NT7DM £PMT_Nh - AN
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 STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
‘ ) GENERALDURABLE
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON ) POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE FRESENTS that 1, GILEERT A, MITCHELL,JR.,
(principal) a legal resident of the State of South Carolina, desiring to execnte 8 GENERAL
DURABLEPOWER OF ATTORNEY have wade, copstitated and appointed, and by these
presents do make, conslitute and appoint, BLONDENA J. MITCHELL, my Attorney-In-Fact
for me and in my name, place and gtead to do and perform all acts, deeds, matters and things
whatsoever concerning my propexty mud personal] affairs necesyary aud advizable in the judgmient -
of vy said Attorney-In-Fact as fally and effectually to all intents qud purposes as ¥ could do if
personally present zand acting, including, but not limited to, the following:

(1)  To buy, receive, lease, accept, or otherwise acquire; to sell, convey (Warranty.deed ar
otherwisc), mortgage, (including the execution of all appropriate applications and other papers
required by lending institations or their goarantors), hypothecate, pledge, quit claim or otherwise
encumber or dispose of;, or to contract or agree for the acquisition, disposal, or encymbrance of
any property whatsoever, real or persoual,or amy custody, possession, interest, or right therein,
upon such terms as my said attormey shall think proper;

(2  Totake, hold, possess, invest, lease, or Iet, or othexrwise manage any or all of my
property or any interest therein; 1o gjeot, remove or relicve tenants or other persons from, and
recover pogsession of such property by lawfil means; and fo maintain, proteet, preserve,
mme,mnove,stme,mspm,mpﬁr rebuild, modify, or improve the same or any part

() Tomaﬂmdewyhndufhmsofmkmdmmmmm:m

recovery, collection, payment, compromise, seitlement, and adjustanent of 21l accoumnts, legacies,

bequests, interests, dividends, anuuitics, demands, debts, taxes, and obligations, which may now
" or heresfier be due, owing or paysble to me or by me; .

%)) Tomakn,mdmmepnmmmm“mm,mkmwkdgc,mdhkmdwds,
assignments, agreewents, certificates, hypothecations, checks, notes, bonds, vonchers, receipts,
and such other instrrvents in writing of whatever kind and nahie as may be necessary,

convenient, or proper in the prentises;

(3)  To deposit and withdraw for the purposes hereof, or for any other purposes, in ither
my said attormey’s name, ox my name, or joinily in both our names, in or from any banking
institution, any funds, negotisble paper, or moneys which may come into my said attorney’s
hands as such attomey or which I now or hereafier may have on deposit or be entitled to,and no

Page 1 of 4 Mﬁmﬁﬂ)

- - -
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- TB]SPOWEROFA'ITGMEYMMM
mﬂmmm—mmm,-mwwm wh“fsw

4 d]a’;f:m“‘-ﬂ IR., the principal, sign my name to this instrament this
Tl . » 2005, and being first dnly swors, do hereby declare to fhe
ndersi ) msnmdmth_iswnmbkmwu-ommqmmx

RICHARD J. PAUL
ATTORNEY AT LAW
4825 La Cross Pooidl Suita 207

CORr oy

Charlestoiy 80 224503

=)

‘ (initial)

NE IHRTT FNNnA7 AN . NTINM 2T N . AR
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON ;

SWORN 1o before me this /3w, dayor 3. J—7 2005

&S
Notary Public for South Carofing
My Cmsﬁm Expiles: n!,, {,ﬂ.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

My Commission Expires:
Page 4 of 4 .
' ﬁ (initial)

N PR 2R E el NS £ AT N N



08/07/2013 12:40 FAX 843 971 3689 SENATOR LINDSEY GRAHAM doo1

Lindsey O. Graham

Unite;:l States Senator ® South Carolina

FAX TRANSMISSION

Déi:.e:lﬂ I —q-j 15

To: At}:}mml__gfﬁkb . _
From: l ﬂS “ﬁ “—_‘ ‘ _ Fax #: -5\ %%'4615

Subje&: MH‘d/\cH
Page 1 of \O , Dy\ﬂf\%

Comments: |

" 530 Johnnie Dodds Boulevard, Suite 202
Mt. Pleasant, South Carolina 29464
Office (843) 849-3887 e Fax (843) 971-3669
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230 RUSEELL SENATE DFFice Bun,omeg
Wasmmicyon, DC 20610

LINDSEY O. GRAHAM
SOUTH CARCLINA

{202} 224-5972
UNITED STATES SENATE
June 7, 2013
Mr. Anthony Keck
Director
S.C. Department of Health and Human Services
PO Box 8206

Columbia, 8C 29202-8206

RE: Mrs. Blondena Mitchell
Dear Mr. Keck:

Enclosed is a copy of correspondence I have received from the above named constituent. I
believe you will find it self-explanatory.

Your reviewing this material and providing any assistance or information possible under the

governing statutes and regulations will be greatly appreciated. Thank you for your attention in
this matter. I look forward to hearing from you soon.

Sincerely,

Lindsey O. Graham
United States Senator

LOG/t
Enclosure
Please reply to: Senator Lindsey Graham

530 Johtmie Dodds Boulevard, Suite 202
Mt Pleasant, South Caralina 29464

508 HaMerToN STREST 401 WEET EVANB STREET 130 Sourtd MAIN STREET 530 Jornig Dabbs BOULEVARD 235 EABT MAIN SYREET 124 EXCHANGE STREET
Surre 202 Suree 17 SurTe 700 Surre 202 Suire 100 SumEA
CoLUmala, 5C 29201 FLORENCE, SC 29501 GreemviLLe, SC 29601 MOUNT PLEASANT, 8C 28484 Roex Hiw, $C 25730 PrwpLeTon, $C 29670
(503) 5i3-a112 {843} £EA-15085 {B64) 2B0-1417 {843} pa9-3a57 {203) 435-2828 {BA4) 848-4090
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IUNE 7, 2013

senator Lindsay Graham
Lowcountry Regianal Office

530 Iohnnie Dodds Bivd. Sulte 202

wit. Pleasant, S5C 25464

Gilbert and Blondena Mitchell
8465 Patriot Blvel, Apt. 504

North Charleston, € 28420

Dear Senaror Graham:

1 am in need of your asslstance regarding the following matter, My spause Gilbart A Mitchell Ir. is
disabled snd receives sogial seeurity bencfite. He has had two ctrokas since Octaher 2004 and hiz most
recent stroke was in Januaty 2013, Mr. Mitchell was receiving Medicare and Medicaid. As of May 1,

2013 his Medicald was stoppad. This left himn with the responsihility of paving his Medicare premium,
whereas, before it was paid by the state. It was then discovared by the Departmant of Human Services
division In Columbia that the case warker, Jackie Smalls with Dorchester County DSS Medicaid had made
a mistake. 1 called Ms, Smalls about the mistake but she at thaTime was adamant that she had not made
a mistake in closing out his Medicaid cade. It was ot unell Columbia D.H.H.S emailed her a copy of the
mistake concerning the financial caleulation errors she nade while working on Gilbert's Medicaid recert
that she owned up to it. The problem now is getting the reimbursemant for Medicare premiums that the
state was paying up until the time Ms. Smalls closed out the case has caused a financlal hardship for Mr.
Mitchell. Brior to cantacting your office, | had called the local director of Medicaid, £llen Evans and did
hot get a respanse. | had also faxed her office as well. 1 also have communicated with her assistant Ms.
Reese wha informed me that she would pass the message along, Whart was irteresting is thar when |
told Ms. Reese that my intent was to further cortact Columbia D.H.H.$ and your office, her response
was “good luck with that.”

It is mose frustrating when | shauld be focusing on being a ca regivarto a disabled person that | haveto
stop and contand back and forth with bureaucracy that passes the buckfrom ane agency tathe other, it
I¢ nort Social Security’s fault as they are willing to do the reimbursement contingant upon Medicaid
sending over the necessary documents that indicate a rei mburserment is dua,

I NE IR N ) AP . 240K £FOUT ML AR
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1 have enclosed some documents for your review and hopefully this ssue can be resolved in a timely
matter. | suspect that Jackie Smalls has possibly made errors on other cases that she has worked on but
that will be 3 matter for D.H.H.S 1o investigata. Also it would be baneficial to find aug who is responsibla
for making sure that 5.C. Medicaid communicates with the Sacial Security Administration to make sure
that any deductions in Medicare Pramiums that was once pald by the state and now being paid by Mr.

Mitchell gers reimbursed.

Tharnks in advance for your assistance in this matter.

ndena Mitchell
Powsar of Atearney for Gilbert A Mitchell

attachments

M 2T LA AP AN AT ALY AAS
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Ellen Evans

Director of Medicald , Dorchester Ragion
PO Box13743

Charleston, SC 29422

843-740-5318

Blandena Mitchell
8465 Patriot Boulevard Apt. 504 .
North Charleston, SC 28420

843-532-4035 "

RE: Gllbert A Mitchell ir.

| am requesting your assistance into Investigating 3 Medicald case for Gilbert A Mitchall Jr. From lanuary
17.2013 up until abaut May 1%, 2013 , lackie Smalls with Dorchester County Medicaid office has beeh
on record as working the case, My conversations with hrs, Smallls via phone on January 17, April 17
was fram her informing me that my husband was no longer aligible for Medicaid. Itwas not uittil May
that | was Informed $rom Social Security that his medicare premiums would how have ta be paid directly
by him because the State of South Carolina was na longer paying his premiums. Afrer much investigation
and speaking with the Director of Sucial Security, | further Investigated the mattey. | called Columbia
SCDHHS and wes Informed that Jackie Smalls had made a mistakaon recard. Apparently whan she
combinad Incomes for me and my spouse she did not count twa people but ane. | contacted Jackie
Smalls an May 30 about the issue as soan as t had been given this infarmation. She was canfidant that
sha had not made a mistake. She was emailed from Columbis with a confir mation conceming her error.
s was then a few hours later that she had acknowledge her errar.

Herem fias the problem and proof of s beso allauliad atang with this lstter. Social Encurity has
Informed that $104.90 beginning April 2013 will be ded ucted from Gilhert's soglal security check. Until
lackia sends ot provides documentation regarding reimbursement to Gllbert this maney will continue o
be daducred fram Gilbert’s eheck. Soforthe month of June, he has had two deductions of $104.50
corme put because of this prablam. | am asking your, office to please do § promgt investigatian nto this
as my concerm s there may be cther cases in which others have been put at a financial disachantage due
to such errors. Alsa those monias are due backte Gilhart. Once you have investigated, please provide if
information as to who is responsible for reimbursing Gilberr and when this reimbursemert will take
place.

AL I8 IRAAD AN DARLE FAaLET AT ans
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This is quite a burden as | am caregiver and spousa i Mr. Mitchell. Ha has had two stiokes withina 9
year period. His medications and medicat cara js of high necessity and any and all monies do to him
vegarding this case 1s very inportant.

Once this matter has been investigated, please respond promptly.

Blandena Mitchell
Power of Attormay for Gilbert A. Mitchell Jr.
Artachments

1. Lettarfrom Sacial Security
2, Powerof Attorney Documert
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-

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
' | 7)) GENERALDURABLE
COUNTY OECHARLESTON ) POWER OF ATTORNEY -

EKNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that I, GILEERT A. MITCHELL., JR.,
(principal) a legal recident of the State of South Carolina, desiving 1o execute 3 GENFRAL,
DURABLEPOWER OF ATTORNEY have mmde, constituicd and appointed, and by these
preseats do make, consitute and appoint, ELONDENA J. MYTCHELL, my Atwmey-Tn-Fact
for me and in oy name, place and stead o do and perform all acs, deeds, matters and things
whatsoever cotcerning my property and personal affairs necessary and advizable inthe judgaient -
of my said Attomey-To-Fact ag-fully and effectually to all intents and prrpases as ¥ eonld do i
personally present and acting, including, but not limited fo, the following:

{1) - To bay, receive, Iease, accept, or otherwise soquire; to seil, convoy {warramy.deed ar
otherwise), mortgage, (including the execudon of all appropriate applications and ofher papers
required by lending institations or their pravantors), hypothecete, pledge, quit claim or otherwiss
encumber o dispose of: or to contract-or agree for the acquisition, disposal, or encybrance of
any peoperty whatsoever, real or personal,or any custody, possession, interest, or Fight therein,
upon such terms as my said attorney shall think proper;

@) Totﬂcghnld,pum:,mmkase,arleqﬂuﬂlmmag:wmaﬂofmy
properiy or eny inferest therein; qugmmemmhwem«mwmﬁnm,mﬂ
recover possession of such property by lawfnl means; and to maintsin, protect, preserve,
instme, remave, store, transpost, repedt, rbuld, modify, or improve the same or any part
thereof; .

(3  Toiransact sl and every kind of bosiness of every kind and nature, incloding the receipt,
recavery, collection, paymext, compromise, setflement, and sdjustment of all accounts, legacics,
MMMWMMMMQMMWW
’ uthmuﬁm‘bedne,mgnrpayabhtnnmorbyme; '

& Tomk:,mmfmmmgn,ml,exmm and defiver deeds,
and such other instroments in writing of whatever kind and nature 13 may be necessary,
convenient, or proper in the premises;

(5)  To deposit and witkiraw for the purposcs hereof, ox for any other pmposes, in either
my said attorney s name, OF MYy name, or jokatly in both our names, in or from any banking
nstitution, any fands, negotisble paper, or moneys which may come imo my said attorney’s
bands as such attorey or which I now or hereafier may bave on, deposit or be extitied to,and no

Page 1 of 4 M@ﬁﬁ)
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TePOKts, applications, requests and docrmens;
i1 To muke all decisions and to do afl acts
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| - RICHARD J. PAUL.
_ AFTORNEY AT LAW
- 4825 La Cross Bozl Sulte 207 -
Charlesivsy S5 L2408
r.' il

(initial)
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROGLINA )

COUNTY OF CHARLESTON

o' '

;&5.&‘5

Notary Pablic for Sonth C:
My cmﬁmm Hindio

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )

Page 4 of 4
. (I' .I! l}
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June 19, 2013

Senator Lindsay O. Graham

530 Johnnie Dodds Boulevard.
Suite 202

Mt. Pleasant, South Carolina 29464

Dear Senator Graham:

Thank you for referring Mrs. Blondena Mitchell to our Agency regarding Medicaid
eligibility for her husband, Mr. Gilbert Mitchell. Providing quality customer service is
important to us, and we regret the difficulty she faced when trying to reach our Medicaid
Office.

Medicaid eligibility is based on federal and state requirements. To qualify for Medicaid
an individual must meet certain financial guidelines and categorical requirements.
Income is based on gross earnings and does not allow deductions for taxes, utilities, car
payments, or other living expenses.

Mr. Mitchell’s coverage under Medicaid’s Aged, Blind or Disabled (ABD) program
ended effective May 1, 2013 because his family’s income is above the allowable limit of
$1,293 for a couple. He is eligible under our Specified Low Income Medicare
Beneficiary (SLMB) program which will continue to pay his Medicare Part B monthly
premium.

If Mrs. Mitchell has additional questions she can contact Ms. Carolyn Roach in our Office of
Member Services, she will be happy to assist her. Ms. Roach can be reached at 803-898-3967.

We appreciate your continued interest and support of the South Carolina Healthy
Connections Medicaid program. If I may be of further assistance on this or any other
matter, please let me know.

JRS;j

Office of Information Management.
P.0. Box 8206 = Columbia, South Carolina 28202-8206
(803) 898-2505 - Fax (803) 898-8235



